Appendix A

Investigative Journalism

Chart 1: TV Programmes with investigative elements

Television

BBC

National

BBC1

Panorama

Watchdog
(Initially within
Nationwide)
Watchdog offshoots:
Rogue Traders, Rogue
Restaurants
Whistleblower

Kenyon Confronts

Nationwide

BBC2
Newsnight

Money Programme
40 minutes
Brass Tacks

Mclntyre
Undercover

Years

1955-

1980 -

2000-

2001-
2003

1969-
1982

1980-

1986 -
1981-94
1983-
1989
1999 -

1970 1975 1980

3 dedicated
producers

Investigative journalists — number over time (incomplete)

1985 1990 1995 2000 2005

Presenter, 3
researchers
and
producer

2007* (20
staff)

2009

2008*
(10 staff)



Mclintyre
Investigates
Rough Justice

Here and Now
Taking Liberties
Public Eye
Secret Society

Regional
Inside Out

BBC 3

3 Investigates

ITVv

Tonight with
Trevor McDonald

Storyline
Big Story

Network First

Granada

World in Action

Disguises
Yorkshire TV
First Tuesday

2001-
2003
1980-
2007
1994-
1994/5
1980s
1987

2004-5

1998-

1992
1993-
1998

85 half
hour
program
mes
1994

1998

1963-
1998

1993-94

Team = 40
people

1983 -
1993
1970

Years 1975

22 producers
and
researchers (A
third
investigative)

1980

22
producers
and
researchers

1985

22
producers
and
researchers

Team =40
people

1990

22
producers
and
researchers

1995 2000 2005

Investigative
2008 (2)
2009 (0)

2009



Thames TV
This Week

TV Eye

CARLTON/C

ENTRAL
The Cook Report

Cook Report
Specials

The Investigators
John Pilger

Beam and Da Silva

LWT
London Programme

TVS
'Facing South'

ITN
Channel 4

Dispatches
Undercover Britain

C4 News

SKY TV
Sky News

1956 — 15
1978

1986 -
1992
1978 -
1986

1985-
1998
1998-
2007
1990s
1980s-
1990s
1993 -
1994

1976 -
2002

1980s
1950s-

1987 -
1992

15 producers,
reporters and
researchers?



Chart 2: Radio Programmes containing investigative elements

RADIO
BBC

Radio 4
Checkpoint

Face the Facts
File On Four

You and Yours
The World at One

The World this
Weekend

The Investigation

My Country Right
or Wrong
Radio 5

The Investigators

Years 1970 1975 1980 1985
1973- 3 researchers-
1985 occasional

reporters, a
producer and
presenter

1987

1990

1995

2000

2005

2009



Chart 3: TV Programmes containing investigative elements Investigative journalists — number over time (incomplete)

N eWSp ape rs 1970 1980 1985 1990 1995 2000 2005 2009
Weekly

Sunday Times

Insight

Observer 2 4 2 3

Sunday Telegraph

Independent on Sunday 0 0 0
Mail On Sunday 4 4 4
Daily

Guardian 2 4 3 2 4 4 4 4

Daily Telegraph

The Times 4 2 2

The Independent 1998 none
4

Financial Times 2 2 2 2 2



Chart 4: Magazines that have undertaken investigations

MAGAZINES 1970 1980 1985 1990 1995 2000 2005 2009
New Statesman 1919- 0 2 2 2 1 0 1 0
Time Out 1969- 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
City Life (MCR) 1983- 2 2 0 0 0

2005
Private Eye 1963- 3 4 5 4 4 4 4 4

(The author thanks the many former and existing staff journalists and producers of these organizations who help compile this
information.)



