Appendix A

Investigative Journalism

Chart 1: TV Programmes with investigative elements

Investigative journalists – number over time (incomplete)

Television	Years	1970	1975	1980	1985	1990	1995	2000	2005	2009
BBC										
National										
BBC1										
Panorama	1955-					8	8	7	6	5
Watchdog (Initially within Nationwide)	1980 -			3 dedicated producers						
Watchdog offshoots: Rogue Traders, Rogue Restaurants Whistleblower	2000-									
Kenyon Confronts	2001- 2003							Presenter, 3 researchers and producer		
Nationwide	1969- 1982									
BBC2										
Newsnight	1980-								2007* (20 staff)	2008* (10 staff)
Money Programme 40 minutes	1986 - 1981-94									
Brass Tacks	1983- 1989									
McIntyre Undercover	1999 -									

McIntyre Investigates Rough Justice Here and Now Taking Liberties Public Eye Secret Society	2001- 2003 1980- 2007 1994- 1994/5 1980s 1987									
Regional Inside Out BBC 3 3 Investigates ITV	2004-5									
Tonight with Trevor McDonald	1998-									Investigative 2008 (2) 2009 (0)
Storyline Big Story Network First	1992 1993- 1998 85 half hour program mes 1994									
	- 1998									
Granada										
World in Action	1963- 1998			22 producers and researchers (A third investigative)	22 producers and researchers	22 producers and researchers	22 producers and researchers			
Disguises	1993-94			in (obligati (o)						
Yorkshire TV										
First Tuesday	1983 - 1993		Team = 40 people			Team = 40 people				
	Years	1970	1975	1980	1985	1990	1995	2000	2005	2009

Thames TV								
This Week	1956 – 1978 1986 -	15	15 produce reporters a researcher	nd				
	1992							
TV Eye	1992 1978 - 1986							
CARLTON/C								
ENTRAL								
The Cook Report	1985- 1998							
Cook Report	1998-							
Specials	2007							
The Investigators	1990s							
John Pilger	1980s- 1990s							
Beam and Da Silva	1993 -							
	1994							
LWT								
London Programme	1976 - 2002							
TVS								
'Facing South'	1980s							
ITN	1950s-						1	
Channel 4								
Dispatches	1987 -							
Undercover Britain	1992							
C4 News								
SKY TV								

SKY TV Sky News

1 1 0 2 1 1

RADIO	Years	1970	1975	1980	1985	1990	1995	2000	2005	2009
BBC										
Radio 4										
Checkpoint	1973- 1985	3 researchers- occasional reporters, a producer and presenter								
Face the Facts										
File On Four										
You and Yours										
The World at One										
The World this Weekend										
The Investigation										
My Country Right or Wrong	1987									
Radio 5										
The Investigators										

Chart 2: Radio Programmes containing investigative elements

Newspapers Weekly	1970	1980	1985	1990	1995	2000	2005	2009
Sunday Times Insight								
Observer		2		4	2	3		
Sunday Telegraph Independent on Sunday						0	0	0
Mail On Sunday						4	4	4
Daily Guardian	2	4	3	2	4	4	4	4
Daily Telegraph						4	2	2
The Times The Independent						4 1998 (4)	2	2 none
Financial Times				2	2	2	2	2

Chart 3: TV Programmes containing investigative elements

Investigative journalists – number over time (incomplete)

Chart 4: Magazines that have undertaken investigations

MAGAZINES		1970	1980	1985	1990	1995	2000	2005	2009
New Statesman	1919-	0	2	2	2	1	0	1	0
Time Out	1969-	2	2	0	0	0	0	0	0
City Life (MCR)	1983-		2	2	0	0	0		
	2005								
Private Eye	1963-	3	4	5	4	4	4	4	4

(The author thanks the many former and existing staff journalists and producers of these organizations who help compile this information.)